reasonable enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective ultimate
beneficial owners, is independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected
persons; and (ii) none of the Placees shall become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under
the Listing Rules) upon completion of the Placing.

There is no Net Gain available to be distributed to the No Action Shareholders under the
Compensatory Arrangements.

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

All conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the Placing set out in the Prospectus have
been fulfilled and the Rights Issue and the Placing became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on
Tuesday, 24 September 2024. The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the
Placing) are approximately HK$51.50 million before expenses.

– 2 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE

COMPANY

To the best of Directors’ knowledge and information, the shareholding structure of the

Company immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %
(note 5) (note 6)

Mr. Liu Minbin (note 1) 183,713,200 14.01 183,713,200 9.34
China Special Economic Zone Development

Limited (note 2) 181,500,000 13.84 181,500,000 9.23
Oriental Textile Products Limited (note 3) 110,000,000 8.39 110,000,000 5.59
Honghu Capital Co., Ltd. (note 4) 77,008,400 5.87 77,008,400 3.92
The placees – – 514,978,313 26.19
Other public shareholders 758,857,200 57.89 899,418,287 45.73

1,311,078,800 100.00 1,966,618,200 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Liu Minbin is an executive Director.

2. China Special Economic Zone Development Limited is an investment holding company incorporated

under the laws of Hong Kong. It is wholly owned by Build Rise Capital Group Limited (“Build Rise”).

Build Rise, a company incorporated in Republic of Seychelles, is wholly owned by Mr. Ma Fai.

3. Oriental Textile Products Limited is an investment holding company incorporated under the laws of Hong

Kong. It is wholly owned by Mr. Zhang Jingyuan.

4. Honghu Capital Co., Ltd. is wholly owned and beneficially owned by Mr. Deng Junjie.

5. The percentage is calculated on the basis of 1,311,078,800 Shares as at the date of this announcement.